stated that three Assistant Moderators would help him count voter cards.  

Article 23 was defeated by a count of voter cards 158 YES to 180 NO. 

ARTICLE 4  

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, subject to all changes made at this meeting, the sum 
of Nine Million Two Hundred Three Thousand Four Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($9,203,414) to pay the 
expenses of General Government, Public Safety, Public Works (including Highways, Cemeteries, 
Buildings and Grounds, and Transfer Station), Human Services, Culture and Recreation, and Land Use 
Services.  
(Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No)

[...]

Article 4 was read by the Moderator, moved by Select Board Chair Quinlan, and seconded by Vice Chair 
Beadle. Seeing no discussion, the Moderator called for a vote.  

Article 4 was voted in the affirmative by a show of voter cards. 

ARTICLE 5 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Six 
Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($629,616) to pay the expense of operating the Public Library. 

(Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No) 
(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee - 5 Yes – 0 No) 

Article 5 was read by the Moderator then moved by John Buckley, Chair of the Library Trustees, and 
seconded by Select Board Vice Chair Beadle. Seeing no discussion, the Moderator called for a vote. 

Article 5 was voted in the affirmative by a show of voter cards. 

ARTICLE 6 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Million Three Hundred Sixty Thousand 
Dollars ($1,360,000) for road improvements as part of the towns program of Road Improvements. 

REHABILITATE/RECONSTRUCT $1,000,000 
PAVEMENT PRESERVATION $250,000 
TOWN FACILITIES PAVEMENT OVERLAY $110,000 

TOTAL $1,360,000 

(Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No)

[...]

table specifying monetary appropriation which was not in the original warrant article. After some 
discussion, the Moderator called the question.  

Article 6 was voted in the affirmative by a show of voter cards. 

ARTICLE 7– By Petition 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($865,000) for the design and construction of an addition of approximately 1500 square feet 
attached to the northeast elevation of the Moultonborough Function Hall (former Lion’s Club Building), 
including necessary utilities, for the purposes of providing commercial kitchen, secure storage, and office

[...]

Voting began by 
secret ballot. As the Assistant Moderators counted the votes, discussion moved on to Article 8. 

Article 7 was defeated by secret ballot vote 98 YES to 284 NO. 

ARTICLE 8 

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($750,000) to be added to the Community/Senior Center Fund previously established.  This sum to come 
from unassigned fund balance.  No amount to be raised from taxation.   

(Recommended by Selectmen – 2 Yes – 3 No) 
(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee – 4 Yes – 1 No)

[...]

Article 8 was defeated by a recount of the secret ballot vote 181 YES to 183 NO. 

Hollis Austin made a motion to restrict reconsideration of Article 23. This was seconded by Mark Brash 
and voted in the affirmative by a show of voter cards. 

ARTICLE 9 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Thirty-One Thousand 
Dollars ($331,000) for a program of capital improvements and expenditures and equipment as generally 
illustrated below and to meet said appropriation by a withdrawal of Three Hundred Thirty-One Thousand 
Dollars ($331,000) from the Municipal Building Fund for the Lees Mill Retaining Wall, Ice Rink 
Improvements, and Highway Garage repairs.    

Department/Project  
Lees Mill Retaining Wall $221,000 
Ice Rink Improvements $90,000 
Highway Garage Maintenance Bays & Renovations (Surveying/Engineering) $20,000